

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

MISSOURI NATIONAL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
The Honorable Joseph Walsh III

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LABOR LAW AND SOCIOLOGY PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CHARLOTTE GARDEN
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law
& Equality
Seattle University School of Law*
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 398-4073
GardenC@seattleu.edu

JAMES P. FAUL
Mo. Bar No.: 58799
Hartnett Reyes-Jones, LLC
4399 Laclede Avenue
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
Telephone: (314) 531-1054
Facsimile: (314) 531-1131
Email: jfaul@hrjlaw.com

JOSEPH SLATER
University of Toledo*
1825 W. Rocket Drive
Toledo, OH 43606
Telephone: (419) 530-2008
Email: Joseph.Slater@utoledo.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

*Institutional affiliation for
identification only

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest and Identity of Amici	8
Position of All Parties to Filing of This Brief.....	11
Jurisdictional Statement and Factual Background.....	11
Points Relied On	11
Summary of Arguments for Each Point Relied On	12
Argument.....	15
I. “Bargain Collectively Through Representatives of Their Own Choosing” Was a Well-Understood Term of Art In 1945, and HB 1413 is Fundamentally Incompatible With that Understanding	15
A. HB 1413’s Limits on Subjects of Bargaining is Contrary to the Law and Practice of Collective Bargaining in 1945	18
B. HB 1413 Makes Collectively Bargained Contracts Unenforceable by Unions, Contrary to the Rules and Purpose of Collective Bargaining.....	21
C. HB 1413 Vitiates the Basic Right of Employees in any System of Collective Bargaining to Freely Choose Their Union Representative	24
D. HB 1413 Eliminates the Long-Established Right of Voluntary Union Recognition	27
E. HB 1413 Requires Mandatory Periodic Recertification Elections and Requires That Unions Must Receive Votes from a Majority of All Members of a Bargaining Unit in Certification Matters, Contrary to the History and Policy of Collective Bargaining	30

(1) The NLRA Has Always Determined Union Elections Based on the Majority of Votes Cast.....32

(2) The NLRA has Always Provided that Decertification Elections, Like Certification Elections, Will be Scheduled If and Only If There is Evidence Justifying One.....33

II. HB 1413 Does Not Satisfy Heightened Scrutiny Because the State Has Not Demonstrated a Sufficiently Important Actual Interest Justifying HB 1413, or That the Statute is Tailored to Achieve Such an Interest.....36

A. *HB 1413 is not Tailored to Achieve Effective Workforce Management*38

B. *Collective Bargaining Has Proven Benefits for Employers and Employees*42

Conclusion48

Certificate of Compliance50

Certificate of Service50

Table of Authorities

Cases

AFSCME Council 61 v. Missouri, Case No. 18AC-CC00407 (Cole County Circuit Court)32

AFT v. Ledbetter, 387 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. 2012)..... 8, 9, 15

Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Nat'l Mediation Bd., 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)24

Arkay Packaging Corp., 221 NLRB 99 (1975)18

Budd Mfg. Co., 1 NLRB (old series) 58 (1933).....16

Distributive Workers Dist. 65 v. NLRB, 593 F.2d 1155 (DC Cir., 1978).....18

Dresener & Son, 1 NLRB (old series) 26 (1934)16

First National Maintenance v. NLRB, 452 U.S. 666 (1981)13

Hall Baking Co., 1 NLRB (old series) 83 (1934)16

Hartz Mountain Corp., 228 NLRB 492 (1977)18

Houde Eng'g Corp., 1 NLRB (old series) 35 (1935)16

Independence-Nat'l Educ. Ass'n v. Independence Sch. Dist., 223 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. 2007) 6, 8, 15

Inter-City Advertising Co., 61 NLRB 1377 (1945)12

Johnson Controls, Inc., 368 NLRB No. 20 (2019).....27

Joy Silk Mills, Inc., 85 NLRB 1263 (1949)22

Linden Lumber Div., Summer & Co. v. NLRB, 419 U.S. 301 (1974).....23

Manoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc., 807 S.W.2d 503, (Mo. Banc 1991)29

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB, 309 U.S. 350 (1940)12

National Lock Co., 1 NLRB (old series) 15 (1934).....16

National Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff, 452 F.3d 839 (D. C. Cir. 2006)..9,
14, 17

NLRB v. Bachelder, 120 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1941)12

NLRB v. Crompton-Highland Mills, 337 U.S. 217 (1949)15

NLRB v. Gissel Packing, 395 U.S. 575 (1969)21

Precision Carpet, Inc., 223 NLRB 329 (1976)18

Ralco Sewing Indus., 243 NLRB 438 (1979)18

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).30

Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation, 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....9

Stinger Manufacturing Co., 24 NLRB 444 (1940).....12

US v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union, 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....31

US v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....30

Woodside Cotton Mills Co., 21 NLRB 42 (1940)12

Statutes

§ 105.500, RSMo. 17, 26

§ 105.501, RSMo.17

§ 105.503, RSMo.17

§ 105.575, RSMo 21, 24

§ 105.580, RSMo 14, 41

§105.585, RSMo. 11, 32, 33, 41

29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq “NLRA” passim

Other Authorities

Adams, Scott J. & Neumark, David, *Age Discrimination in U.S. Labor Markets: A Review of the Evidence*, in *Handbook on the Economics of Discrimination* 203 (William M. Rogers III, ed., 2006).....34

Befort, Stephen F., *A New Voice for the Workplace: A Proposal For An American Works Councils Act*, 69 Mo. L. Rev. 607 (2004)36

Carini, Robert, Brian Powell & Lala Carr Steelman, *Do Teacher Unions Hinder Educational Performance? Lessons Learned From State SAT & ACT Scores*, 70 Harv. Educ. Rev. 437 (2000)36

Dau-Schmidt, Kenneth G. & Arthur R. Traynor, *Regulating Unions and Collective Bargaining*, in *Labor and Employment Law and Economics* 96 (Kenneth G. Dau-Schmidt et al. eds., 2009).....36

Dau-Schmidt, Kenneth G. & Mohammad Khan, *Undermining or Promoting Democratic Government?: An Economic and Empirical Analysis of the Two Views of Public Sector Collective Bargaining in American Labor Law*, 14 Nev. L.J. 414 (2014).....37

Freeman, Richard B. & Joel Rogers, *What Workers Want* (1999).....35

Freeman, Richard B., & James L. Medoff, *What Do Unions Do?* (1985).....36

Futernick, Ken et al., *Labor-Management Collaboration in Education: The Process, The Impact, & The Prospects For Change* (Janice L. Agee ed., 2013) 38

Han, Eunice S., *The Myth of Unions’ Overprotection of Bad Teachers: Evidence from the District-Teacher Matched Data on Teacher Turnover*, 59 Indus. Relations 316 (2020).....37

Harris, Seth, Slater, Joseph, Lofaso, Anne, and Garden, Charlotte, *Modern Labor Law in the Private and Public Sectors: Cases and Materials* 456 (2d ed., 2016).
.....27

Houtchens, Bobbi C., et al., *Local Labor Management Relationships as a Vehicle to Advance Reform: Findings From the U.S. Department of Education Labor Management Conference* (2011)38

Johansson, Erin, *Improving Government Through Labor-Management Collaboration and Employee Ingenuity* (2014), available at <https://bit.ly/31KbHBF>39

Kochan, Thomas A., et al., *Massachusetts Education Partnership: Results & Research From the First Two Years* (2015)39

Neumark, David & Song, Song, *Do Stronger Age Discrimination Laws Make Social Security Reforms More Effective?* 108 J. Pub. Econ. 1, 1-2 (2013).....34

Rubinstein, Saul A. & John E. McCarthy, *Collaborating on School Reform: Creating Union-Management Partnerships to Improve Public School Systems* (2010).....38

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Shared Responsibility: A U.S. Department of Education White Paper on Labor-Management Collaboration* (2012)39

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Report of the U.S. Secretary of Labor’s Task Force on Excellence in State & Local Government Through Labor-Management Cooperation* (1996), available at <http://1.usa.gov/1klt2bG>40

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 29 5, 8, 17
